Tohono O'odham Nation
Office of the
Chairman and Vice Chairwoman
Ned Norris, Jr. Chairman - Wavalene M. Saunders Vice Chairwoman

UPDATE - 004 Operational Hours and Closure as of December 2, 2021. Subject to change
Executive Branch Departments or Programs are open with modified work schedules and limited services

Executive Order 2020-05 adopted Return To Work Standard Operating Procedures and will adhere as outlined.

Department Status Telephone Number Email

Office of the Chairman

Department of Education

Open

(520) 383-2028

Monday, Wednesday and Friday 8am-5pm
Tuesday and Thursday, office front door will be locked, call to drop off documents

ExecutiveDocs@tonation-nsn.gov

All Education Department Program buildings are closed to the general public and are providing modified services.

Administration Partial (520) 383-8650

(520) 349-2614 Jeffers Choyguha jeffers.choyguha@tonation-nsn.gov
Education Assistance Program (520) 383-6571 AskEAP@tonation-nsn.gov

Mitzi Galvez mitzi.galvez@tonation-nsn.gov

Child Care (520) 383-7800 Berni Felix bernadette.felix@tonation-nsn.gov
Headstart (520) 383-7800 Cheryl Conde cheryl.conde@tonation-nsn.gov
Johnson O'Malley (520) 383-8650 Angel Manuel alfred.manuel@tonation-nsn.gov
One Stop (520) 383-4251  Jonathan Rios jonathan.rios@tonation-nsn.gov
Recreation (520) 383-1260 Rachel Pena-Ronquillo rachel.pena-ronquillo@tonation-nsn.gov

Special Services

Tohono O'odham Teacher
Certification Unit

Youth Council

Venito Garcia Library
Vocational Rehabilitation

Gaming Office

(520) 383-7822

(520) 383-8650
(520) 383-4665
(520) 383-5756
(520) 383-8796

Janent Antelo

Ernestine Ortega

Fran Senechal
Althea Salvicio

Melinda Hernandez

janent.antelo@tonation-nsn.gov

ernestine.ortega@tonation-nsn.gov
francine.senechal@tonation-nsn.gov
althea.salvicio@tonation-nsn.gov
melinda.hernandez@tonation-nsn.gov

Tucson/Why/West Valley  Closed (520) 993-0234  Jerry Derrick jerry.derrick@tonation-nsn.gov
Tucson/Why (520) 349-1530 Raynoldo Saraficio raynoldo.saraficio@tonation-nsn.gov
Tucson/Why (520) 850-5424  Francisco Murrietta francisco.murrietta@tonation-nsn.gov
West Valley (520) 993-1878 Brent Garcia brent.garcia@tonation-nsn.gov

West Valley (520) 993-0093 Eva Duran evangelina.duran@tonation-nsn.gov

Department of Health and Human Services

Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver limited services.

Management of Health
Adult Protection Services
Behavioral Health

Domestic Violence
Child Welfare

Open

(520) 383-6000

(520) 993-1919 Tara Chico-lJarillo

Closed/On-Call (520) 383-6099

appointment
only
On-call
Closed/On-call

(520) 383-6165

1-866-666-4889 Hotline 24/7

(520) 383-6100

tara.chico-jarillo@tonation-nsn.gov
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Status Email

Department

Telephone Number

Open with

Community Health Services . .
limited services

(520) 383-6200

WIC On-call 383-3217/471-4743
Cancer On-call (520) 307-4304

Home Health On-call 383-6200/993-0097
HIV/STD On-call 383-6200/307-2575

383-6200/993-1072
(520) 383-6250
(520) 993-1463

Public Health Emergency Prc On-call
Family Assistance Closed/On-call

Mitchel Goodman mitchel.goodman@tonation-nsn.gov

Burial Assistance On-call (520) 993-6746
Food Distribution (520) 383-6275/6274
Health Transportation Open (520) 383-6050/383-3591

HOPP Virtual Sessions (520) 993-1044

Open for Home Delivered Meals and limited

Senior Services Open (520) 383-6075 .
services
Maternal Child Health Closed
Fetal Alcohol Effects Closed
Native Connections Closed
Special Needs Closed
MSPI Closed
TOR (Opioid) Closed
Family Preservation Closed
Tuberculosis Closed

Human Resources:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.
Open (520) 383-6540

Interim Executive Director Doreen M. Thomas

Director, Health Care HR

Benefits Manager
Employment Manager
Class &Comp Manager

Administration Manager

Membership:

(520) 993-5025
(520) 471-0153
(520) 471-0604
(520) 471-0512
(520) 993-0775
(520) 993-6230

Lynnita Hoffman
Marilyn Curley
Darla Carmello
Aimee Farmer
Angelina Lewis

doreen.thomas@tonation-nsn.gov
lynnita.hoffman@tonation-nsn.gov
marilyn.curley@tonation-nsn.gov
darla.carmello@tonation-nsn.gov
aimee.farmer@tonation-nsn.gov
angelina.lewis@tonation-nsn.gov

Both office are closed to the public, all staff are in the office and available by phones and/or email.
Monday thru Friday the Enrollment office is issuing Tribal IDs from 8:30am to 4:30pm by appointment only.
A drop box is available in front of Enroliment office to place documents.

Open (520) 383-8700 Enrollment TONenrollment@tonation-nsn.gov
Open (520) 383-8709  Elections TONelections@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 993-5087 Bellina Nez bellina.nez@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 349-1857  Arlene Wood arlene.wood@tonation-nsn.gov
)

(520) 349-3042

Bernice Tashquinth

bernice.tashquinth@tonation-nsn.gov
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Department of Natural Resources:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public, following Standard Operating Procedures.
Administration Open (520) 383-1511
(520) 306-0752 Dwayne Lopez
Richard Saunders

dwayne.lopez@tonation-nsn.gov
richard.sanunders@tonation-nsn.gov

Open/Appoint

Agricultural Extension ment Only (520) 383-2298 antonia.pablo@tonation-nsn.gov
Cultural Affairs Open (520) 383-3622 peter.steere@tonation-nsn.gov
Cultural Center and

Museum Open (520) 383-0201 myles.gallagher@tonation-nsn.gov
Livestock Facilities Open (520) 383-6480 brian.antone@tonation-nsn.gov
Livestock Inspector Open (520) 383-3233 douglas.ramon@tonation-nsn.gov
Mineral Resources Open (520) 383-3031 laurie.suter@tonation-nsn.gov
Range Conservation and

Management Open (520) 383-1301 mark.homersr@tonation-nsn.gov
Solid Waste Management  Open (520) 383-4765 shelia.chavez@tonation-nsn.gov
Tribal Herd Open (520) 383-2459

Well Maintenance Open (520) 383-4930 Chaz.Gilmore@tonation-nsn.gov
Wildlife and Vegetation and

Management Open (520) 383-1513  Eric Verwys eric.verwys@tonation-nsn.gov
Rodeo and Fair Office Open (520) 383-2588 cynthia.garcia@tonation-nsn.gov

Office of Attorney General:

Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as outlined in the guidance.

Open (520) 383-3410
(520) 349-0559 Howard Shanker howard.shanker@tonation-nsn.gov
Prosecutor's Office Open (520) 383-4590

Planning & Economic Development:

Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.

Administration

Open

(520) 383-5546

(520) 307-3607 Damascus Francisco
(520) 349-4726  Marilyn Celestine

damascus.francisco@tonation-nsn.gov
marilyn.celestine@tonation-nsn.gov

Real Property Management Open

Credit and Finance Open

Real Estate Management  Open

Department of Public Safety:

Police Main line Open
EMERGENCY (Police/Fire/EMS)
DPS Open

(520) 383-6670
(520) 349-2055
(520) 349-1102
(520) 383-3253
(520) 349-6627
(520) 383-0300
(520) 349-1169

Ben Montoya
Cassi Antone

Maria Ackerman

Rebecca Ortega

(520) 383-3275/3276

911
(520) 383-6483

Elton Begay

ben.montoya@tonation-nsn.gov
cassi.antone@tonation-nsn.gov

maria.ackerman@tonation-nsn.gov

rebecca.ortega@tonation-nsn.gov

mario.saraficio@tonation-nsn.gov

elton.begay@tonation-nsn.gov
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(520) 383-

Corrections Open 3275/3276/6462 Bennett Chewing bennett.chewing@tonation-nsn.gov
EPO Closed Cornelius Antone cornelius.antone@tonation-nsn.gov
TERO Closed Christy Bautista christy.bautista@tonation-nsn.gov
Animal Control Open (520) 383-6582  Johnny Garcia johnny.garcia@tonation-nsn.gov
OEM Open (520) 383-8860 Deanna Garcia deanna.garcia@tonation-nsn.gov
TOFD Open (520) 383-8276  Arvin Lewis arvin.lewis@tonation-nn.gov
Treasury:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.

Open (520) 383-1800 ext. 2455

* Cashier office open 8am to 5pm on Monday thru Friday to run checks and accept any payments

* Payroll checks will be placed into respective department boxes at Property and Supply.

* All accounts payable checks run on Monday thru Friday will be sent to Property and Supply office to be mailed or
placed in department boxes.

* Transaction Privilege Tax license application will be processed Monday thru Friday.

* Minor Per Capita will be available Monday thru Friday.

Water Resources:

Open (520) 471-3464 Selso Villegas selso.villegas@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 310-5149  Justin Manuel justin.manuel@tonation-nsn.gov

Accounting:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.

Open (520) 383- 6600
* Accounting Office is open from 8am to 5pm Monday through Friday and will continue to provide services to the Nation's
programs and members.
* Property and Supply will receive mail and goods and distribute to Nation's programs.
* Purchase Requisitions and Accounts Payable Transmittals will continue to be submitted electronically through
the designated email addresses.
* Accounts Payable will continue to process payments as normal.
* Payroll to be processed as normal.

Advocate Program:
Program is open to the General Public: Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 12 p.m.
Program is closed to the General Public Monday through Friday 1p.m. to 5p.m.

Open (520) 383-3905
(520) 383-1060 FAX
(520) 471-0136  Cheryl Lopez cheryl.lopez@tonation-nsn.gov
Corine Ahil-Antone corine.ahil-antone@tonation-nsn.gov
David Oliver david.oliver@tonation-nsn.gov

* Staff are continuing to report to work on rotating shifts and work remote.

* Intakes for criminal and civil matters are available upon request through email or can be mailed P.O. Box 890 Sells, AZ 85634
intakes are available outside building during open hours to the public.

* Existing representation of clients will remain unaffected, however, communication will be modified via telephone
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* Notary Services are available Monday through Friday 8am to 12pm. No notary visits to homes, hospital or nursing home.
Curb site Notary is available for elders and handicap.

* Temporary suspension of services in the following matters: Custody; Divorce with or without children; Child support
enforcement and Paternity.

Department of Information & Technology:
Until further notice the DolT offices front doors will be locked.
Open (520) 383-0270
(520) 383-4357 HelpDesk helpdesk@tonation-nsn.gov
* If you have business with the DolT or need to pick up equipment, laptops, phones, etc., please call head of time.
* If you arrive to the DolT office (Sells offices or Tucson DolT Annex) without an advanced call indicating your business,
there will be a note on the door asking for you to call before you enter the office.
* DolT Annex Conference room/lab and Admin conference room are available for use. A Facility Use Request form will
need to be submitted to DolT in advance. All social distance requirements need to be adhered to.

Facility Management:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.
Open (520) 383-4330
(520) 850-6170 Marvin T. Lewis marvin.lewis@tonation-nsn.gov
The office will continue to operate with limited staff and modified work hours, Monday through Friday 8AM to 12PM

Grants and Contracts:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.

Open (520) 383-4300 Norma Antonio norma.antonio@tonation-nsn.gov
The office is open Monday through Friday 8AM to 5PM

Hewel No ik:
Programs noted as open are closed to the general public as they continue to deliver services.
Open General Question: (520) 361-5011
KWAK LP (520) 547-8180
Motor Pool:
Open (520) 383-4340
(520) 349-1409 Virgil Osife virgil.osife@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 993-3350 Jonah Garcia jonah.garcia@tonation-nsn.gov

Will continue to operate with limited staff and modified work hours, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 8:00am to 5:00pm.
The shop is closed 12pm to 1pm for lunch.
There will be staff on standby on days closed for emergency issues.

Veterans:
The office will continue to operate with modified work hours, present Monday, Wednesday and Thursday 9:00 AM to 2 PM.
Open (520) 383-1900
(520) 993-5009 Hank Cannon hank.cannon@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 993-3135 Jacob Trevino jacob.trevino@tonation-nsn.gov




